Public Document Pack

CHESTERFIELD
A BOROUGH COUNCIL

Please ask for Martin Elliott
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

16 January 2017

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 24
JANUARY 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill,
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1. Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the
Agenda

2.  Apologies for Absence
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 16)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on
6 and 13 December, 2016.

4. Forward Plan (Pages 17 - 30)
5. Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority (Pages 31 - 58)

To note the Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined
Authority held on 12 September, 24 October and 5 December, 2016.

Chesterfield Borough Council, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield S40 1LP
Telephone: 01246 345 345, Text: 07960 910 264, Email: info@chesterfield.gov.uk

www.chesterfield.gov.uk



Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities

6.  Annual Housing Revenue Account Rent and Service Charge Increase
(Pages 59 - 88)

Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance

7. Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2016/17 (Pages 89 - 94)
8. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public

To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.”

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities

9. Disposal of 29 Cobden Road (Pages 95 - 108)

Yours sincerely,

1% ¢

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



101

102

103

104

Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET 06.12.16

CABINET

Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

Present:-

Councillor Burrows (Chair)

Councillors T Gilby Councillors Ludlow
Blank A Diouf
Huckle

Non Voting Bagley Hollingworth

Members  JlInnes Wall
Brown

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

No declarations of interest were received.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Murphy and
Serjeant.

FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan for the four month period December 2016 to January
2017 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED -
That the Forward Plan be noted.

TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT

The Customer, Commissioning and Change Manager submitted a report
detailing proposed changes to the Town Hall refurbishment scheme and

Page 3



CABINET 06.12.16

to request that the proposed changes be supported and recommended to
full Council for approval.

The Customer, Commissioning and Change Manager noted that the
Town Hall refurbishment scheme was a key component of the council’s
Great Place: Great Service transformation programme and as an “invest
to save” project would generate significant income for the council to use in
protecting and improving front line service provision.

The report noted that much of the accommodation in Chesterfield Town
Hall was currently being underutilised, and that the refurbishment project
would ensure that the office space within the Town Hall would be used in
the most effective and efficient way. These efficiencies and improvements
would be created by opening up office space (within the constraints of the
Town Hall being a listed building), updating furniture to create more work
spaces, and improving ICT by introducing Wi-Fi and improved audio
visual facilities. The project would also introduce and enable agile working
for staff, freeing up additional desk space and provi
[...]
ed to full Council:

1. That the Town Hall refurbishment scheme be amended to reflect the
increased scope and extended timescales required for delivery.

2. That both the asbestos and building works are completed whilst
Chesterfield Borough Council staff members remain in-situ within
the Town Hall.

3. That the Capital Programme be updated to reflect the revised
capital budget of £2,740,000.

4. That the Treasury indicators be updated to reflect that prudential
borrowing of £2,091,000 be used to fund the increased capital costs
of the scheme.

5. That the Service Improvement Reserve be used to fund £135,000 of
additional associated revenue costs in 2016/2017.

6. That it be noted that the council’s Operational Services Division is
capable of recruiting the resources required to enable delivery of the
building works programme within the cost model identified.

7. That it be noted that the scheme assumes a minimum £240,840 of
income will be generated annually from 2020/21, which would then
be able to be reinvested in the council’'s work to protect and improve
front line services to the public.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

The Council has a duty to manage asbestos safely and must therefore
revise the Town Hall refurbishment plan to take account of this

Page 5



CABINET 06.12.16

requirement. In addition, the Council is able to maximise additional
revenue income by increasing the scope of the scheme.

Page 6



105

106

107

108

CABINET 13.12.16

CABINET

Tuesday, 13th December, 2016

Present:-

Councillor Burrows (Chair)

Councillors T Gilby Councillors Huckle
T Murphy Serjeant
Blank A Diouf
Non Voting Bagley Hollingworth
Members  JInnes Wall

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

No declarations of interest were received.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and Ludlow.
MINUTES
RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 November, 2016
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 January, 2017 to 30 April,
2017 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED -

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 7



109

110

CABINET 13.12.16

DELEGATION REPORT

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during October, 2016 were
reported.

*RESOLVED -
That the Delegation Report be noted.

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report
seeking approval for the draft Local Plan to be published so that a six
week public consultation on it could commence on 5 January, 2017.

The report noted that the current planning policies which guide
development in the borough were set out in the Local Plan Core Strategy,
which had been adopted by the council in 2013, as well as some policies
saved from the Replacement Chesterfield Borough Local Plan 2006. The
Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager advised that the Core Strategy
provided the overall spatial strategy for the borough up to 2031, including
housing and employment growth targets, as well as setting out policies for
Development Control purposes. Since the Core Strategy was adopted by
the Council in 2013, the government had made numerous changes to the
planning system including new permitted development rights and the
removal of the Code for Sustainable Homes. This had created the
opportunity to review and refresh the Core Strategy and other associated
policies.

The report included information about how the review had been
conducted, as well as its scope. The draft Local Plan was attached as an
appendix to the officer’s report. The Strategic Planning and Key Sites
Manager advised that draft Local Plan would be the subject of a minimum
of six weeks public consultation in accordance with the council’s adopted
Statement of Community Involvement. It was proposed that the
consultation period should start on 5 January, 2017.

*RESOLVED -

[...]
c) Did not provide a defined rate of return to the SCR (unlike a loan under MEQO)
but, was forecast to deliver a small positive return. Unlike the MEO method
however, this rate of return could not be guaranteed.

(d) Made it clear that fund manager fees would not be paid in the event of non-
performance (i.e. if investments were not made within the investment period,
no fund manager fees would be paid).

(e) Provided the circumstances in which any unspent grant and legacy funds
would be repaid to the CA.

RESOLVED - That the Combined Authority delegate authority to the CA’s Head of

Paid Service to enter into an agreement on the CA’s behalf in accordance with the
terms set out above.

Page 46



20

21

SCR Combined Authority
24/10/16

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

EARLY COMMISSIONING CALL RECOMMENDATIONS

A report was presented setting out the Appraisal Panel's recommendations from
the assessment of the early commissioning call run in September 2016.

Members were reminded that at the CA meeting held on 1st August 2016, a
decision was approved to launch a Commissioning Call seeking schemes with a
high level of certainty for delivery in 2016/17. An Expressions of Interest process
was developed in consultation with Local Authority partners and Chief Executive
Officers and was launched on 15t September 2016. 35 expressions of interests had
been received and reviewed and scored by the SCR Appraisal Panel.

RESOLVED - That the Combined Authority:-

1. Noted the process undertaken to receive and assess expressions of interest
and the submission of 35 expressions of interests.

2. Consi
[...]
RE EXECUTIVE BOARD

RESOLVED - that the matters addressed in the summary report be noted and the
recommendations of the Infrastructure Executive Board be endorsed.

CHAIR

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

For publication

Annual Housing Revenue Account Rent (HRA) and Service
Charge Setting Review (CC000)

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 24 January 2017

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities
Report by: Housing Manager

Director of Finance and Resources

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1  To set rent and service charge levels for 2017/18.

2.0 Recommendations
It is recommended that;

2.1  For 2017/18 individual social rents be set based on the current
National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease of 1.0%
with effect from 3 April 2017.

2.2  For 2017/18 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-let
to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be increased to the
target rent for that property.

2.3  For 2017/18 individual affordable rents be set based on the

current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease of
1.0% with effect from 3 April 2017.

Page 59



2.4

2.5

For 2017/18 and onwards, where an affordable rent property is
re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by
reference to 80% of the market rent for a similar property
prevailing at the time of re-letting.

The true costs of delivering services should be passed onto
tenants. Therefore, service charges should be increased to
ensure services break even. This was agreed by Cabinet 26
January 2016. It is recommended that charges be reviewed and
the following revised levels be agreed for:

a) Heating service charges (Sheltered Schemes) — recommend
an increase from an average of £18.13 to £18.49 per week

b) Garage rents — recommend an increase from £6.22 to £6.72
per week

c) Garage Sites — recommend an increase from £42.50 to £45.90
per annum (Shale); from £53.50 to £57.80 per annum
(Asphalt); from £58.50 to £63.20 per annum (Other)

d) Tenants Metered Water Charges — recommend an increase
giving an average charge increase from £3.70 to £3.77 per
week

e) Garden Assistance Scheme — recommend an increase from
£4.45 to £4.70 (grass cutting and hedges); from £3.15 to
£3.30 (grass only); from £1.30 to £1.40 (hedges only).

f) Sheltered Scheme Service Charge — recommend an increase
from £12.57 to £12.78 per week

g) Sheltered Scheme Support Charge — no increase
recommended

h) Careline — recommend an increase from £5.50 to £6.00 per
week (Monitor and Response including equipment rental) and
from £8.00 to £8.50 per week (Monitor, Response and
support service including equipment rental)

i) Charges in respect of Community Rooms —recommend the
implementation of a new charging schedule, changing from an
hourly rate of £5.50 to a charge of between £8.00 and £20.00
for a four hour slot

Page 60



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

j) Communal Staircase Cleaning — recommend an increase from
£1.74 to £2.10 per week

k) Tenant Home Contents Insurance Premium Tax — recommend
an increase from 9.5% to 10%

That from no later than 1 April 2018 the council moves from
collecting rent on a 48 week basis to a 52 week basis and that
tenant consultation on this and other changes to the tenancy
agreement takes place during 2017/18.

Report Detail

Background

The council is required to keep a separate Account for its
activities as a housing landlord. This is called the Housing
Revenue Account (HRA). The HRA is closely governed by the
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and by Determinations
made under this Act by DCLG.

As a consequence of the HRA self-financing regime, we are
required to ensure that our HRA Business Plan is financially
viable, delivers reasonable standards for tenants and maintains at
least the minimum Decent Homes Standard.

Future investment in the Housing Service and the housing stock
is largely funded through income from the properties and is
therefore directly influenced by decisions on rent levels,
additional borrowing or the use of cash reserves.

Social housing rents are set according to the Government’s
National Social Rent Policy and the Welfare Reform and Work Act
2016.

In March 2016, the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016
introduced rent policy within legislation for the first time. It
stated that from April 2016:

‘Registered providers of social housing must secure that the
amount of rent payable in a relevant year by a tenant of their

Page 61



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

social housing in England is 1% less than the amount that was
payable by the tenant in the preceding 12 months.’
It also states that:

‘The amount of rent payable in the 12 months preceding the first
relevant year is to be treated as being the amount that would
have been payable in those 12 months if the rate applicable at
the beginning of 8 July 2015 had applied during those 12
months.’

This meant that from the 4 April 2016, Chesterfield Borough
Council housing rents (social and affordable) for existing tenants
must decrease by 1% from the chargeable rent for each
individual property at the 8 July 2015 in each of the following
four years (until April 2020).

It also meant that where a property is re-let during the financial
year (and where it is not already at target rent), the new tenant’s
rent level can continue to be increased to the target rent for that
property. The target rent however also decreases by 1% per
annum for four years, as the target rent is the relevant rent at
the 8 July 2015.

Members agreed these changes in a report to Cabinet on 26
January 2016.

Shortly after this decision was taken on the 26 January 2016,
DCLG announced that social and affordable rents for ‘supported
housing’ could continue to increase at the previous National
Social Rent Policy of CPI + 1%, pending a review of supported
housing. This meant that in Chesterfield 189 tenancies in our
sheltered housing schemes saw their rents increase by on
average 0.9% 
[...]
 benefit. The
remaining proportion of social tenants who do not have a high
income will benefit from lower rent payments over the duration of
the policy.

7.3  The impact on tenants with protected characteristics has been
considered when setting fees and charges and where possible
these have been minimised to mitigate any negative impact.

8.0 Recommendations
It is recommended that;

8.1  For 2017/18 individual social rents be set based on the current
National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease of 1.0%
with effect from 3 April 2017.

8.2  For 2017/18 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-let
to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be increased to the
target rent for that property.

8.3  For 2017/18 individual affordable rents be set based on the

current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease of
1.0% with effect from 3 April 2017.

Page 66




8.4

8.5

For 2017/18 and onwards, where an affordable rent property is
re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by
reference to 80% of the market rent for a similar property
prevailing at the time of re-letting.

The true costs of delivering services should be passed onto
tenants. Therefore, service charges should be increased to
ensure services break even. This was agreed by Cabinet 26
January 2016. It is recommended that charges be reviewed and
the following revised levels be agreed for:

a) Heating service charges (Sheltered Schemes) — recommend
an increase from an average of £18.13 to £18.49 per week
(2%)

b) Garage rents — recommend an increase from £6.22 to £6.72
per week (8%)

c) Garage Sites — recommend an increase from £42.50 to £45.90
per annum (Shale); from £53.50 to £57.80 per annum
(Asphalt); from £58.50 to £63.20 per annum (Other)

d) Tenants Metered Water Charges — recommend an increase
giving an average charge increase from £3.70 to £3.77 per
week

e) Garden Assistance Scheme — recommend an increase from
£4.45 to £4.70 (grass cutting and hedges); from £3.15 to
£3.30 (grass only); from £1.30 to £1.40 (hedges only).

f) Sheltered Scheme Service Charge — recommend an increase
from £12.57 to £12.78 per week (2%)

g) Sheltered Scheme Support Charge — no increase
recommended

h) Careline — recommend an increase from £5.50 to £6.00 per
week (Monitor and Response including equipment rental) and
from £8.00 to £8.50 per week (Monitor, Response and
support service including equipment rental)

i) Charges in respect of Community Rooms —recommend the
implementation of a new charging schedule, changing from an

Page 67



8.6

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

hourly rate of £5.50 to a charge of between £8.00 and £20.00
for a four hour slot

j) Communal Staircase Cleaning — recommend an increase from
£1.74 to £2.10 per week (covering living wage)

k) Tenant Home Contents Insurance Premium Tax — recommend
an increase from 9.5% to 10%

That from no later than 1 April 2018 the council moves from
collecting rent on a 48 week basis to a 52 week basis and that
tenant consultation on this and other changes to the tenancy
agreement takes place during 2017/18.

Reasons for recommendations

To enable the council to set the level of council house rents in
accordance with Government guidelines.

To enable the council to set service charges for 2017/18 and to
ensure that the cost of delivering services continues to break
even.

To contribute to the council’s Corporate Priority ‘To improve the
quality of life for local people’.

Decision information

Key decision number 689

Wards affected ALL

Links to Council Plan ‘To improve the quality of life for

priorities local people’ and ‘To provide value
for money services’

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Alison Craig 01246 345156
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk

Page 68




Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a

material extent when the report was prepared.

None

Appendices to the report

Appendix A Service Charge Increase

Appendix
[...]
are
more likely to be in receipt of affected benefits are more likely to be affected by this policy change, though
these groups will not see a change in benefit income in cash terms. The protected groups according to the
Equality Act 2010 are:

5 Page 88



Agenda Item 7

For Publication

Collection fund revised estimates 2016/17 (FG000)

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 24 January 2017

Cabinet portfolio: Finance & Governance

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1  To agree the revised estimate of the surplus or deficit on the
Collection Fund for 2016/17 so that it can be shared amongst the
major precepting authorities in 2017/18.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1  That the estimated surplus on the Council Tax of £367,981 be
agreed and allocated to the major precepting authorities as
detailed in Appendix A.

3.0 Background

3.1  The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires Billing Authorities
to calculate the estimated surplus or deficit on the Council Tax
elements of the Collection Fund each year.

3.2 The Act prescribes that the estimated surplus or deficit should be
allocated to the major precepting authorities in proportion to their

BOROUGH COUNCIL

\ CHESTERFIELD
A

Page 89



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

precepts and that the major preceptors should then take it into
account when calculating their Council Taxes for the following
financial year.

Considerations
Council Tax Transactions

4.1.1 The estimate of Council Tax income for the year 2016/17
is £45.3m.

4.1.2 The accumulated bad debt provision has been estimated at
£2,247,690.

4.1.3 In setting the Council Tax for 2016/17 it was originally
estimated that there would be a surplus from the previous
year of £658,115 to allocate. However, at the end of
2015/16 the surplus was £761,594. The increase in surplus
of £103,479 will be allocated in 2017/18.

4.1.4 The precepts on the fund in 2016/17 total £45.3m.

4.1.5 The net result of all of the above items is to produce an
estimated surplus of £367,981 on the Fund at 31st March
2017. Appendix A shows how the surplus is to be shared
between the major precepting authorities in 2017/18. The
majority (73.86%) goes to the County Council. The
Borough Council receives 10.41% of the surplus i.e.
£38,296.

Legal and data protection implications

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires Billing Authorities
to calculate the estimated surplus or deficit on the Council Tax
elements of the Collection Fund each year.

Alternative options

Page 90



6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

None.
Recommendations
That the estimated surplus on the Council Tax of £367,981 be
agreed and allocated to the major precepting authorities as
detailed in Appendix A.
Reasons for recommendations
To fulfil a statutory requirement and to feed into the budget

setting process for 2017/18.

Decision information

Key decision humber 688

Wards affected All

Links to Council Plan To become financially self-
priorities sufficient by 2020, so we can

continue to deliver the
services our Communities

need.
Document information
Report author Contact number/email
Richard Staniforth 01246 345456

richard.staniforth@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a
material extent when the report was prepared.

Budget working papers, Accountancy Section.

Appendices to the report

Appendix A Revised Collection Fund Estimates 2016/17

Page 91


mailto:richard.staniforth@chesterfield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

REVISED COLLECTION FUND ESTIMATES 2016/17

Council Tax
£

Surplus/(deficit) b/fwd 761,594
Income:
Gross Debit 45,323,000
Reduction/(increase) in bad debt provision (457,265)

44,865,735

45,627,329
Expenditure:
Parishes (403,965)
Chesterfield BC (4,305,848)
Derbyshire CC (33,425,837)
Derbyshire Fire & Rescue (2,042,560)
Police &‘Crlme Commissioner for (5,081,138)
Derbyshire (45,259,348)
Estimated Surplus / (Deficit) 367,981
Share of Surplus / (Deficit): % £
Chesterfield BC 10.41 38,296
Derbyshire CC 73.86 271,780
Derbyshire Fire & Rescue 4.51 16,603
Police &_Crlme Commissioner for 11.22 41,302
Derbyshire
Total Surplus 100% 367,981

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Cabinet 13.12.16

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority
	Printed minutes 24th-Oct-2016 11.30 Sheffield City Region Combined Authority
	Printed minutes 05th-Dec-2016 14.00 Sheffield City Region Combined Authority

	6 Annual Housing Revenue Account Rent and Service Charge Increase
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2016/17
	C F Rev Ests Report 16-17 Appendix A

	9 Disposal of 29 Cobden Road
	Appendix 1 29 Cobden Road
	Appendix 2 Estimated Costs
	Appendix 3 EIA Disposal of 29 Cobden Road






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 24.01.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
P Gilby 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

121  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
122  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ludlow. 

 
123  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 6 and 13 December, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
124  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 February to 31 May, 2017 was reported 
for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
125  MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 



CABINET 24.01.17 

2 
 
 

  AUTHORITY  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority held on 
12 September, 24 October and 5 December, 2016 were reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be noted.  

 
126  

  
ANNUAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT AND SERVICE 
CHARGE INCREASE  
 
In accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the Housing 
Manager and the Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report setting out 
proposed increases in Council house rent and service charge levels for 2017/18. 
 
In 2012 the Council had entered into a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) self-
financing agreement, and as a consequence was required to produce a HRA 
Business Plan that was financially viable, delivered reasonable standards for tenants 
and maintained properties to at least the minimum Decent Homes Standard. The 
report noted that in March, 2016 the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 had 
introduced rent policy within legislation for the first time. This had meant that from 
April, 2016, and in each year up to April 2020, Chesterfield Borough Council housing 
rents for existing tenants had to decrease by 1% from the chargeable rent for each 
individual property as they had been at, as on 8 July 2015. 
 
The Housing Manager noted that with the role out of Universal Credit to all claimants 
in Chesterfield during 2017/18 the Housing Benefit element would no longer be paid 
directly to the council on a weekly basis but would instead be paid directly to tenants. 
This would be paid four weekly in arrears with responsibility for the payment of the 
rent to the council being with the tenant. As Universal Credit would be paid on a 52 
week basis it was recommended that rent collection by the council should change 
from a 48 to a 52 week basis so to ensure that tenants would have sufficient income 
to pay their rent. The report noted that tenant consultation would take place on this 
and other proposed changes to the tenancy agreement during 2017/18. 
 
The Housing Manager’s report also outlined proposed increases to the Housing 
Revenue Account Service Charges for tenants. Increases to service charges were 
only proposed to ensure that the charges made covered the cost of providing the 
service.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That for 2017/18 individual social rents be set based on the current National 
Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease of 1.0% with effect from 3 April 
2017. 
 



CABINET 24.01.17 

3 
 
 

2. That for 2017/18 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-let to a new or 
transferring tenant, the rent level be increased to the target rent for that 
property. 
 

3. That for 2017/18 individual affordable rents be set based on the current 
National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease of 1.0% with effect 
from 3 April 2017. 
 

4. That for 2017/18 and onwards, where an affordable rent property is re-let to a 
new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by reference to 80% of the 
market rent for a similar property at the time of re-letting. 
 

5. That from 3 April, 2017; 
 

I. heating service charges for Sheltered Schemes are increased from an 
average of £18.13 to £18.49 per week. 
 

II. garage rents are increased from £6.22 to £6.72 per week. 
 

III. that the annual rental charges for garage sites are increased as below: 
 

 Shale sites from £42.50 to £45.90 

 Asphalt sites from £53.50 to £57.80 

 Other sites from £58.50 to £63.20 
 

IV. Tenants Metered Water Charges are increased on average from £3.70 
to £3.77 per week. 
 

V. the weekly charges for the Garden Assistance Scheme are increased as 
below: 

 

 Grass cutting and hedges from £4.45 to £4.70 

 Grass only from £3.15 from £3.30 

 Hedges only from £1.30 to £1.40 
 

VI. the Sheltered Scheme service charge is increased from £12.57 to 
£12.78 per week. 
 

VII. there is no increase in the Sheltered Scheme support charge. 
 

VIII. the weekly charges for the Careline service (inclusive of equipment 
rental) are increased as below: 
 

 Monitor and Response, £5.50 to £6.00 

 Monitor, Response and support service,  £8 to £8.50 
 

IX. hire rates for Community Rooms be charged at a rate of between £8 and 
£20 for a 4 hour slot, dependent on the nature of the group hiring the 
room. 



CABINET 24.01.17 

4 
 
 

 
X. the weekly charge for communal staircase cleaning is increased from 

£1.74 to £2.10. 
 

XI. the Tenant Home Contents Insurance Premium Tax is increased from 
9.5% to 10%. 
 

6. That from no later than 1 April, 2018 the council moves from collecting rent 
from a 48 to a 52 week basis, and that tenant consultation on this and other 
changes to the tenancy agreement takes place during 2017/18. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS   
 

1. To enable the council to set the level of council house rents in accordance with 
Government guidelines. 

 
2. To enable the council to set service charges for 2017/18 and to ensure that the 

cost of delivering services continues to break even. 
 

3. To contribute to the council’s Corporate Priority ‘To improve the quality of life 
for local people’. 

 
127  

  
COLLECTION FUND REVISED ESTIMATES 2016/17  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented the Collection Fund 
revised estimates for 2016/17. An estimated surplus of £367,981 on the 
Council Tax elements of the Collection Fund was expected.  
 
Proposals were made about the allocation of the estimated surplus between the major 
precepting authorities (Derbyshire County Council, Fire and Police Authorities). These 
authorities would be able to take this surplus into account when calculating their 
Council Taxes for the financial year 2017/18. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the estimated surplus on the Council Tax Collection Fund for 2016/17 of 
£367,981 be approved and allocated to the major precepting authorities as detailed at 
Appendix A of the Director of Finance and Resources’ report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To fulfil a statutory requirement and to feed into the budget setting process for 
2017/18. 

 
128  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 



CABINET 24.01.17 

5 
 
 

That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to 
 
3. information relating to financial and business affairs. 

 
129  

  
DISPOSAL OF 29 COBDEN ROAD  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report seeking approval to dispose of 29 Cobden 
Road, Chesterfield, as well as of the adjacent garage site.  
 
The Housing Manager noted that over time the council had acquired a number of 
miscellaneous residential properties which had been held within the Housing Revenue 
Account and managed by the Housing Service. These properties were not ‘traditional’ 
council houses, in that they were not situated on the large municipal estates and had 
had a variety of uses over the years. The property at 29 Cobden Road had previously 
been used as accommodation by a supported housing provider, but had been empty 
since 2013. The reported noted that despite efforts to offer the property to other 
supported housing providers, due to Derbyshire County Council significantly cutting 
supported housing budgets the property was no longer viable for a provider to take on 
and use as supported housing. 
 
The report included details of the alternative options for the site which had been 
considered and subsequently rejected; including leasing to another supported housing 
provider, refurbishment and subsequent sale as well as appropriation in to the 
Housing General Fund. It was recommended that the option that offered the best 
value for the council, and which would maximise the amount of the capital receipt 
realised for investment in the Housing Capital Investment Programme, was to sell the 
property on the open market. The report also recommended that that the adjacent 
garage site should also be sold. The alternative option for the garage site of investing 
in essential improvements to the garages had been discounted due to the high costs 
of the required improvement works and also the low level of returns offered by this 
option.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Housing Manager be authorised to dispose of 29 Cobden Road, 
Chesterfield. 
 

2. That the Housing Manager be authorised to dispose of the garage site adjacent 
to 29 Cobden Road, Chesterfield and that there be an overage clause included 
in the terms of the sale to ensure that the council retains an interest in any 
future development value of the site. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 



CABINET 24.01.17 

6 
 
 

1. To manage the council’s Housing assets effectively and to support the Housing 
Capital Development programme. 

 
2. To contribute to the Council’s Priorities - ‘to improve the quality of life for local 

people’ and ‘to provide value for money services’. 

 
 
 


